covenants. If both parties agree to continue, a new lease contract with new lease terms has to been signed by both parties. Usually the rent may increase year by year based on the
lease contract. Sublease is typically not allowed. Any damage, if made by the lessee, to the property and equipment within the property has to been fixed or reimbursed by the
lessee. The Company does not have any leases entered into but which have not yet commenced. The Company has historically been able to renew a majority of its drugstores
leases. The weighted average remaining lease term is 3 years and the weighted average discount rate is 4.19%. Under the terms of the lease agreements, the Company has no legal
or contractual asset retirement obligations at the end of the leases. See Note 14 “Leases” for additional information.

Impact of New Lease Standard on Balance Sheet Line Items

As a result of applying the new lease standard using a modified retrospective method, the following adjustments were made to accounts on the condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of April 1, 2019:

  Impact of Change in Accounting Policy

  As Reported   Adjusted

March 31,

2019   Adjustments
April 1,

2019
Other current assets   2,063,375   (717,414)   1,345,961
Total current assets   56,202,981   (717,414)   55,485,567
Operating lease right-of-use assets   -   15,276,388   15,276,388
Total assets   72,730,636   14,558,974   87,289,610

Current portion of operating lease liabilities   -   4,718,610   4,718,610
Total current liabilities   55,212,286   4,718,610   59,930,896
Long-term operating lease liabilities   -   9,418,011   9,418,011
Total liabilities   55,759,469   14,136,621   69,896,090

Retained earnings   (30,587,468)   422,354   (30,165,114)
Total shareholders’ equity   18,165,206   422,354   18,587,560
Total equity   16,971,167   422,354   17,393,521

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Accounting pronouncements adopted

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, “Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments,” providing financial
statement users with more decision-useful information about the expected credit losses on financial instruments and other commitments to extend credit held by a reporting entity
at each reporting date. For public business entities that are U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) filers, the amendments in this Update are effective for fiscal years
beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The FASB has voted to defer the effective date for public companies that are smaller